renovation of the historic main entrance and cupola, and various sustainable design 
initiatives (i.e., stormwater management, on-site power generation, geothermal systems, 
etc.). According to the architectural / engineering agreement, the design was developed to 
serve approximately one thousand thirty (1,030) daytime students and up to six hundred 
(600) part-time evening students.

The Modernization was designed by Perkins Eastman DC, in conjunction with the Design-
Builder Smoot-Gilbane (a joint venture between Smoot Construction and Gilbane Building

[...]

Due to the extensive repairs and maintenance required for the modernized HVAC system, DGS has permanently excluded 
the VRF system manufacturer from the design specifications. 

Between August 2016 (school opening after the Modernization) and June 30,2022, two hundred eighty-eight (288) HVAC work orders were requested within the 
District’s Computerized Maintenance Management System (“CMMS”). As shown in the graphic below, the number of work orders requested for HVAC-related repairs 
and/or maintenance has increased year-over-year, excluding the period when the facility was temporarily unoccupied due to COVID-19.

[...]

1  Includes twenty (20) “cancelled” work orders and seven (7) “rejected” work orders. Refer to Appendix A for breakdown of requested work orders. 

BACKGROUND 
HVAC Issues: System Overview 
Roosevelt High School has a large and complex HVAC system comprised of five hundred seventy-seven (577) pieces of 
mechanical equipment, according to the final commissioning report. A core feature of Roosevelt’s HVAC system is the 
ground-coupled geothermal loop system, which serves as the main water source for many of the building’s HVAC systems 
and subsystems.  

This geothermal loop system continuously circulates water through a network of underground pipes located in a large 
geothermal field at the north end of the site. In total, two hundred fifty-three (253) wells make up the geothermal field. The 
geothermal system uses the earth’s natural year-round temperature to provide energy-efficient heating and cooling.  

Most of the facility’s mechanical equipment is connected to the geothermal loop, including VRF systems and equipment.

[...]

“trees” throughout the facility, and twenty-one (21) VRF condensers supporting the VRF systems. Heating and cooling are provided through a combination of fan 
coil units (“FCU”) and indoor ceiling cassettes within these spaces. At the completion of the Modernization, the system consisted of thirty-three (33) FCU’s and one 
hundred sixty-six (166) ceiling cassettes. The FCU’s and ceiling cassettes are connected to the VRF system through a series of refrigerant piping. Each VRF system 
may serve a particular zone, area, or cluster of rooms within the building. If a VRF unit fails, this may result in a loss of heating and cooling to several classrooms

[...]

Based on responses provided by
DGS, we noted that four (4) of thirteen (13) recommended actions were completed; however, the remaining nine (9) recommendations had not been
addressed to date, are currently ongoing, or could not be confirmed by DGS.

 HVAC Work Order Data: For two hundred thirty-five (235) HVAC-related work orders that were completed and/or closed between August 2016 and June
2022, the average duration between the work order request date and completion of the work order within the CMMS was thirty-three (33) days. Sixty (60)
work orders were completed in fifty (50) days or more, and thirty-one (31) were completed in one hundred (100) days or more.

[...]

provided by DGS’ Facilities Intake Request Service Team (“FIRST”).  

The scope period for our analytics was August 2016 through June 2022. As 
part of our analysis, RSM performed data analytics and key word searches 
to compile a population of HVAC-related work orders. In total, two hundred 
eighty-eight (288) work orders were requested for HVAC-related issues 
during the period. 

Since the development of the seven (7) main problem types for work orders 
in October 2018, “HVAC Services” accounted for approximately 17% of all 
work order requests, second-most behind “Interior Services” (39%).

[...]

responses provided by DGS, we noted that four (4) of 
thirteen (13) recommended actions were completed; 
however, the remaining nine (9) recommendations had not 

been addressed to date, are currently ongoing, or could not be 
confirmed by DGS. 

• HVAC Work Order Data: For two hundred thirty-five 
(235) HVAC-related work orders that were completed and/or 
closed between August 2016 and June 2022, the average 
duration between the work order request date and completion 
of the work order within the CMMS was thirty-three (33) 
days. Sixty (60) work orders were completed in fifty (50)